

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 13170/2026

BHUVANESHWARI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

N RAJIV NAIDU

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

(IA No. 84566/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 84571/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME

IA No. 84556/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 23-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN  
[IN CHAMBER]For Petitioner(s) : Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Suveni Bhagat, AOR  
Ms. Aishwarya Raj Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RIA No. 84571/2026

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the application. Considering the nature of the sentence imposed upon the petitioner, he is exempted from surrendering till the first date of listing of the Special Leave Petition before the Court.

2. The application seeking exemption from surrendering is accordingly allowed.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(NIKITA SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)